
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 at 10.30 am 

Location: County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms R Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Mr. S. L. Bray CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

2016/17 Provisional Revenue and Capital 
Outturn  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
[...]
en consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 7 June 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. S. L. Bray CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that Mr. S. J. Galton CC has been appointed Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Commission for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2018 
in accordance with Article 6.05 of the Constitution. 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs. R. Page CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2018. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

10. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Commission to vary the order of 
business from that laid out on the agenda. 
 

11. Housing Growth and Water.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out questions that 
had been submitted to Severn Trent Water prior to the meeting and a statement provided 
by Severn Trent Water in response to the questions. The Commission also noted that a 
letter from a local resident had been received raising concerns regarding infrastructure 
provision for new developments and the condition of the existing sewerage system.  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ and the letter is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Commission received four presentations, three from Severn Trent Water and one 
from the Assistant Chief Executive of the County Council.  The presentations from 
Severn Trent Water outlined its approach to supply and demand management, its role in 
supporting housing growth and development and its role in managing flood risk, 
particularly with regard to sewer flooding.  The presentation from the Assistant Chief 
Executive provided an update on the development of the Strategic Growth Plan.  A copy 
of the slides forming the presentations is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Doug Clarke, Paul Hurcombe and Tim Smith from Severn Trent 
Water to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) A Price Review would be undertaken in 2019 by Ofwat, the economic regulator of 

the water sector in England and Wales.  This would set the price, investment and 
service package that customers would receive between April 2020 and March 2025.  
It would determine how much was available to invest, for example in improvements 
to the existing system and set out penalties and rewards linked to the achievement 
of customer priorities and associated targets.  Severn Trent Water was currently 
identifying the options and priorities it would issue for public consultation and then 
submit to Ofwat and was undertaking engagement with customers to inform this. 

 

6



 
 

 

(ii) The level of infrastructure charges that Severn Trent Water could levy for new 
connections to the water supply and sewerage systems were agreed annually with 
Ofwat.  The charge was intended to cover connection to the water supply and 
provide a contribution towards the costs of developing or enhancing local networks 
to serve new customers. 

 
(iii) An infrastructure discount schemes was in place which gave developers a 100 

percent discount on infrastructure charges if they built new homes to the Optional 
Technical Standard in Part G of the Building Regulations of 110 litres of water per 
person per day, rather than the standard of 125 litres.  This had been well received 
by developers as the standard could be reached by choosing devices with the 
correct flow rate at no additional cost.  The scheme had been launched in April so it 
was 
[...]
 risks. 

 
(viii) Severn Trent Water was seeking to work in partnership with other organisations 

involved in flood risk management, including Local Authorities.  There were already 
some examples of good practice in this area, including jointly funded flood 
alleviation schemes and the sharing of day-to-day operational information.  Efforts 
were also being made to deal with customers queries at the first point of contact, for 
example by talking to the relevant partner before providing a response to the 
customer. 

 
(ix) A high proportion of sewer flooding incidents were wholly or partly caused by 

blockages in the sewer system. Across the whole Severn Trent Water region, on 

7



 
 

 

average only around ten percent of flooding incidents were entirely caused by the 
capacity of the sewer being exceeded by flow during times of rainfall (hydraulic 
flooding),    Collapses of sewer pipes were a small issue; as part of the Sewage 
Management Plan CCTV cameras were used to assess risks related to the 
condition of the sewer. 

 
(x) Severn Trent Water was undertaking modelling to inform the Water Resources 

Management Plan.  This included a range of climate change scenarios and the 
impact that they would have on the water supply.  It was also an important 
consideration for the response to waste water and extreme weather conditions. 

 
(xi) Severn Trent Water provided free devices which customers could fit to improve 

water efficiency.  It also undertook Home Water Efficiency Checks.  12,000 homes 
had been visited the previous year and up to 20,000 would be visited this year.  A 
ten percent reduction in water use had been seen in these homes.  Severn Trent 
Water was looking to expand this programme and it was suggested that it could be 
publicised through Leicestershire Matters, which was sent to all households in the 
County.  This proposal was welcomed by Severn Trent Water.  In terms of 
harvesting rain water and grey water reuse, it was confirmed t
[...]
 That officers be requested to include an article on the Home Water Efficiency 
Checks and/or free water efficiency products offered by Severn Trent Water in a 
future edition of Leicestershire Matters; 

 
(d) That Severn Trent Water be requested to provide a written response to the letter 

from Mr Brian Conway. 
 

12. Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17.  
 
The Commission considered the Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17 
which the Council was required to publish. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 10” 
is filed with these minutes. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17 be approved for submission to 
the full County Council at its meeting on 28 June. 
 

13. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 19 July at 
2.00pm. 
 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 June 2017 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  19TH JULY 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
  

2016/17 PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. This report sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn for 2016/17. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council approved the 2016/17 to 2019/20 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) in February 2016.  The key aim of the Strategy is to ensure that the 
Authority has appropriate resources in place to fund key service demands over the 
next few years.  The Strategy includes the establishment of earmarked funds and the 
allocation of ongoing revenue budget and capital resources for key priorities. 
 

3. The Standard Financial Instructions stipulate that the Executive (the Cabinet) may 
authorise the carry forward of under or over spending. These may also be agreed by 
the Chief Financial Officer subject to guidelines agreed by the Cabinet in June 2006. 
The carry forward requests which could not be approved under delegated 
[...]
ng season this year contributed to lower volumes of green waste.

Vacancies associated with Phase 3 restructure of the department

Additional income received over and above the MTFS position, including additional 

income from trade waste.

Underspend mainly due to delays in key waste / environmental strategic reviews. Delays 

in project spending have also contributed towards the underspend position.

42



£000
% of 

Budget

Coroners 194 23%

Planning, Historic & Natural Environment (HNET) -181 -37%

Trading Standards -166 -11%

Democratic Services & Admin -163 -11%

Strategic and Business Intelligence -51 -1%

Other variances -78 n/a

TOTAL -445 n/a

Corporate Resources

There is an underspend of £1.1m (3.0%). The main variances are: 

£000
% of 

Budget

Commercial (fully traded elements) 284 -26%

ICT -634 -7%

Strategic Finance, Property & Assurance -346 -5%

Overspend relates primarily to increased pressures on the Leicester City and South 

Leicestershire Coroner's Service run by Leicester City Council.  Increased costs were 

identified at the end of 2015/16 relating to confirmation that the Coroner is entitled to a 

non-contributory pension and increasing investigations linked to the rising number of 

deprivation of liberty cases. Demand pressures affecting the service in Leicester City and 

South Leicestershire are also relevant in the North Leicestershire service, which can be 

seen in the increased costs of both body transportation and toxicology/pathology testing.

Timing variance for £0.2m of infrastructure and investments on an invest to save basis. 

The infrastructure costs are budgeted to be fully absorbed in 2017/18 budgets and 

investments will achieve positive returns in future years. On a trading basis printing, 

County Hall Catering, Sites Development and furniture sales are behind budget but these 

are compensated by LEAMIS, School Catering and Bursars.  Detailed plans are being 

developed for all services and bookings are positive 
[...]
 
 
 
 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION: 19TH JULY 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN AND SINGLE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Scrutiny Commission of the County 

Council’s revised Strategic Plan and seek views on the strategic outcomes the 
Council has identified as its priorities for Leicestershire. 

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. On 23rd June 2017 Leicestershire County Council’s Cabinet approved five priority 

outcomes for inclusion in its revised Strategic Plan and a six week stakeholder 
engagement process. 
 

3. The current Strategic Plan, covering the period 2014 – 2018, was approved by the 
County Council in May 2014. 
 

4. The Council’s Strategic Plan is underpinned by a number of other key policies and 
strategies including the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Commissioning and 
Procurement Strategy and the Transformation Programme. 
 

5. The Strategic Plan outlines the Council’s long-term vision for the organisation and the 
people and place of Leicestershire. The council has adopted an outcomes based 
approach to focus on the difference it can make.  

 
Background 
 
6. Since the Council approved the current Strategic Plan for 2014 – 18 in May 2014 

there have been two further iterations of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) which have sought to address the additional financial pressures 
placed on the Council. 
 

7. Leicestershire County Council has developed its new single outcomes framework by 
focussing on the things that will make life better for people in Leicestershire.   It has 
developed a shared vision across the Council of the outcomes it wants people to 
experience in the county. 
 

8. A clear vision for the place and its people will strengthen the Council’s leadership 
role.  It will enable the Council to have a more joined up approach to delivery.   
 

9. In developing this v
[...]


 

82

mailto:louisa.jordan@leics.gov.uk


 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 19 JULY 2017 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS ANNUAL 

REPORT 2016 – 2017 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present for the Commission’s consideration the 

Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report, covering the period 1 
April 2016 to 31 March 2017.  This is attached as appendix A to this report.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. A new Corporate Complaints Procedure was adopted by the Authority in April 

2010 which requires an Annual Report to be produced, analysing and reviewing 
complaints received during the preceding 12 months. 
 

Background 
 
3. The Customer Relations Team manages and co-ordinates complaints relating to 

3 separate complaints systems – 
 

(i) Adult Social Care statutory process; 
 

(ii) Children’s Social Care statutory process; 
 

(iii) Corporate Complaints process – these are complaints relating to other 
services provided by the Council where there is no other form of redress. 

 
4. This third category is the subject of this report. Both statutory processes are 

subject to other reporting processes and annual reports on both areas will follow 
shortly to the respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
5. As detail is included in the Annual Report itself, the purpose of this report is 

simply to pick out some of the main, headline issues emerging from the analysis 
of complaints activity for 2016/2017. 

 
Headline statistics 
 
Complaints received and outcomes 
 
6. During 2016-17 the following complaints were received (2015-16 figures in 

brackets) 

83 Agenda Item 10



 
o 260 Corporate complaints (325) – a 20% decrease 
 
o 44 Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) complaints (50) – a 12% decrease 

 
7. 95 Corporate complaints were upheld - which is 36% of the total received (30% 

in 2015-16). 
 
8. 47 Ombudsman decisions were made during 2016/17 a
[...]
ort, covering the 
period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 

(ii) provide comment and feedback on the content and analysis within the  
Report. 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2015 – 2016: Scrutiny 
Commission - 15 June 2016 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s119639/Corporate%20Complaints%20and%20Compliments%20Annual%20Report%202015-16.pdf 
 
Officer to Contact: 
 
Simon Parsons, Complaints Manager 
Tel: 0116 3056243 
Email: simon.parsons@leics.gov.uk 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2016 – 17 

 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
None 

85

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s119639/Corporate%20Complaints%20and%20Compliments%20Annual%20Report%202015-16.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Complaints 
Corporate Resources Dept 

            

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CCoommppllaaiinnttss  

  

  
  

CCoorrppoorraattee  CCoommppllaaiinnttss    

&&  CCoommpplliimmeennttss  AAnnnnuuaall  RReeppoorrtt  

22001166  --  22001177  

  

AAnnnnuuaall  RReeppoorrtt  

AApprriill  22001133  ––  MMaarrcchh  22001144 

87

rpalmer
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 



 

 

Complaints 
Corporate Resources Dept 

CONTENTS 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report  

2. Complaints & Compliments received in 2016-17 

3. Complaints resolved in 2016-17 

4. Learning from complaints 

5. Local Government Ombudsman enquiries 

6. Oversight and Support provided by Complaints team 

7. Work Priorities for 2017/2018 

8. Concluding Comments 

9. Appendix A – Examples of compliments received 

 

 

Page 
 

2 
 

2 
 

8 
 

12 
 

15 
 

17 
 

18 
 

18 
 

19 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

88



 
- 2 - 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

 
1.1 To report statistical information to Members and Officers detailing 

Leicestershire County Council’s (LCC) corporat
[...]
eally helped and they hope the 
good relationships continue next season...Presence of LCC staff at 
meetings is much appreciated and a special thank you to Dave for 
attending the Working Groups. – Highways  
 

 I am writing to thank the Local Authority for the new build which we 
received at the official handover ...The whole process has been made 
lighter by the expertise and good relationship between the architect, 
Sanjeev and the site manager. They have always explained what is going 
on; and always informed us of progress and set- backs – Strategic 
Property 
 

 I can't thank you (Imogen) enough for your effort this morning on sorting out 
my child's place at sketchley hill. You in my mind went above and beyond 
the call off duty to get this sorted for me- School Admissions 

106



 
- 20 - 

 

 I wanted to share with you my very wonderful experiences with Anne and 
Steve of the Educational Psychology Services. I cannot thank them enough 
,their support  and advice in a very turbulent time has been outstanding – 
Educational Psychology 

 

 I am contacting you to express my gratitude for the service we have 
recently received from the Autism Outreach (AO) team in Leicestershire. 
During a very difficult time for our daughter, a referral was made to the AO 
team. We were lucky enough to be allocated Caroline as our contact who 
responded very quickly to our daughter’s referral. We will be forever 
grateful that Caroline came into a frantic situation and provided such expert 
guidance and advice – Autism Outreach 

 
 

107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2017.
	8 2016/17 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn
	Appendix A  - 2016-17 Revenue Outturn Summary
	Appendix B -carry forwards approved by cabinet
	Appendix C - revenue major variances
	Appendix D - Earmarked Funds
	Appendix E Capital variances
	Appendix F - Capital Outturn Pru indicators 2016-17

	9 Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes Framew

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 19 July 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. S. L. Bray CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
 

14. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

16. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Members of the Commission who were also District Councillors declared a personal 
interest in the 2016/17 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn (minute 21 refers). 
 

19. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

20. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

21. 2016/17 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set 
out the provisional revenue and capital outturn for 2016/17.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The Government had recently announced that it was reconsidering proposals for 

education funding, which could affect the High Needs Block of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant. This funding supported pupils with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND); growth in this area was expected to increase at a greater rate 
than the general population.  Previous funding allocations had not been favourable 
to Leicestershire and details of the latest proposals were not yet available.  The 
County Council was therefore continuing to focus on reducing the average cost of 
placements and, where appropriate, supporting pupils with SEN to be educated in 
mainstream schools.  

 
(ii) The Children and Families Departmental Management Budget overspends related 

to the number of interim posts.  Permanent Assistant Directors had now been 
appointed and further restructuring was in progress. 

 
(iii) The £10.9 million underspend in adult social care reflected the difficulties in 

forecasting demand accurately.  It was confirmed that the cost of care had largely 
remained static, compared to the previous year.  However, members were advised 
that, although there were some fluctuations, the trend remained one of increasing 
demand due to the ageing population.  

 
(iv) The planning and long term financial forecasting associated with setting the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy had put the County Council in a strong financial position 
compared to other local authorities.  However, public finances as a whole were in a 
challenging position.  This was reflected in a recent article in the Financial Times 
which would be circulated to members. 

 
(v) In response to a query, the Director agreed that a more commercial approach to the 

management of County Council assets was needed.  To that end, the Cabinet 
would be considering an Asset Investment Fund Strategy at its meeting in 
September.  This would set out the yield expected from assets, noting that lower 
risk assets would likely result in a lower yield. 

 
(vi) Concern was expressed that the reduction in the highways maintenance budget 

would result in a deterioration in condition which would require significant 
investment in the future.  The Commission was advised that £5 million of 
underspend had been allocated for investment in highways maintenance during the 
year, details of which would be circulated to members.  The Department took an 
asset management approach to highways maintenance which aimed to balance 
preventative works with reactive maintenance. 

 



 
 

 

3 

(vii) The Coroner’s Service has overspent due to increased pressures on the Leicester 
City and South Leicestershire Coroner’s Service.  Although this was run by the City 
Council it also covered the south area of the County.  Costs were shared between 
the City and County Councils based on the broad population that the service 
applied to. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the provisional revenue and capital outturn for 2016/17 be noted; 
 

(b) That the following additional information be circulated to members of the 
Committee:- 

(i) The cause of the overspend on the M1 Junction 22 scheme; 
(ii) The Financial Times article on the risks facing public finances; 
(iii) The reason for planning delays regarding the Coalville Workspace Project; 
(iv) Details of the highways maintenance schemes that the £5 million identified 

from underspends was used for. 
 

22. Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes Framework.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided details of the 
revised Strategic Plan and sought views on the strategic outcomes that the Council had 
identified as its priorities for Leicestershire.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) Concern was expressed that the Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes Framework 

was a high-level document which lacked detail.  The Commission was advised that 
this was deliberate, as the Plan would form a mechanism for identifying priorities 
and ensuring that the focus was on delivering outcomes for the residents of 
Leicestershire, within available resources.  A performance framework would be 
developed to enable the Council to monitor delivery of the outcomes. 

 
(ii) The Commission supported the outcomes but suggested that they would be defined 

better as aspirations.  This view was acknowledged, but members were assured 
that the Strategic Plan would create an updated framework for more detailed plans 
and strategies, such as the Enabling Growth Plan, to deliver the outcomes.  These 
would be reviewed in the light of the Strategic Plan to ensure alignment with the 
new strategic priorities.  Where this was not the case, services could be 
decommissioned.  More detail on delivery arrangements would be included in the 
next report to the Scrutiny Commission. 

 
(iii) The Commission emphasised the importance of alignment with the strategic plans 

of partner organisations.  The engagement exercise that was currently being 
undertaken asked partners to confirm this; the outcomes had also been informed by 
existing partnership work and strategies.  Although the Strategic Plan would be 
owned by the County Council, partnership working would be essential to its delivery. 

 
(iv) The report submitted to the Cabinet in June included a high level list of the 

stakeholders that were being consulted on the Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes 
Framework.  This included key partners, district councils and MPs.  The 
Commission was disappointed that it had not received details of stakeholders; it 



 
 

 

4 

was agreed that this would be included in the report to the next meeting.  Some 
concern was also expressed that the questionnaire being sent to stakeholders 
contained leading questions.  However, officers assured the Commission that any 
respondent had the opportunity to suggest changes as part of the process. 

 
(v) In response to concerns about the timing of further consideration of the Strategic 

Plan and Single Outcomes Framework, it was acknowledged that there would only 
be a short amount of time between the Scrutiny Commission commenting on the 
final draft and it being considered by the Cabinet.  The Commission was 
nonetheless assured that any comments it made would be reported to the Cabinet. 

   
(vi) The priority of quality and affordable housing highlighted the benefits of an 

outcomes based approach as housing was a significant determinant for overall 
quality of life.  There were a number of ways in which the County Council could 
influence this outcome, for example by accessing infrastructure funding through the 
Local Enterprise Partnership for roads to support housing developments.  The 
County Council also had a role in terms of the links between social care and 
housing.  Some concern was expressed that the County Council’s influence over 
the type of housing that developers would build in Leicestershire was limited.  
However, the Council had been involved in the producing the Housing and 
Economic Development Needs Assessment for Leicestershire which provided 
details of the level of affordable homes required and would inform the preparation of 
statutory local plans by individual local planning authorities.  Officers undertook to 
confirm whether this specified the future need for larger and smaller homes. 

 
(vii) Members were assured that environmental issues were a cross cutting theme within 

the Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes Framework.  Different environmental 
issues were referenced in support of each of the five outcomes.  This recognised 
the importance of the environment in improving people’s quality of life. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Chief Executive be requested to take the comments and concerns now 

raised into account when finalising the Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes 
Framework; 

 
(b) That a further report on the Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes Framework be 

submitted to the Commission in September and that the Leader of the Council be 
invited to attend the meeting and answer questions on that item. 

 
23. Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2016-17.  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report, covering the 
period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The report was welcomed, particularly the focus on managing expectations and 

learning lessons from complaints.  It was suggested that it could be useful for 
members to advised of emerging themes of complains so that they could also help 



 
 

 

5 

to manage the expectations of residents.  Officers undertook to consider how this 
could be done. 
 

(ii) Complaints were broadly defined as an expression of dissatisfaction.  From a 
pragmatic point of view, the formal complaints process was only used where officers 
had already had an opportunity to respond to the issue or where it had not been 
possible to achieve a resolution within 24 hours.  It was suggested that future 
reports should include details of the number of complaints resolved at the first point 
of contact, usually through the Customer Service Centre. 

 
(iii) It was acknowledged that not all compliments received by the County Council were 

captured in the annual report.  Communications with staff regarding the findings of 
the report were being planned; these would highlight the compliments received and 
remind staff of the importance of recording compliments formally. 

 
(iv) Departmental Management Teams received quarterly complaints report.  It had 

been noted that drainage had become the main theme of complaints to the 
Environment and Transport Department and as a result a programme of 
improvement work had been commissioned. 

 
(v) Guidance for managers dealing with complaints recommended that, where fault was 

found, immediate redress should be provided in line with good practice.  Managers 
should then identify the reason for the fault and whether changes to practice 
needed to be made.  Managers were also advised to keep the complaints team 
informed of any work being undertaken in response to complaints. 

 
(vi) The Customer Service Centre received real time updates from highways inspectors.  

There were still improvements needed to the process but it was generally 
successful in prevention complaints from escalating. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report be noted. 
 

24. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 13 September 
2017 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 

10.30 am - 12.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
19 July 2017 

 


